

(As introduced in the house on 20th March, 2019)

A
Bill

BILL No. 30

*to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Promotion, Protection
and Enforcement of Human Rights Act, 2014.*

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Promotion, Protection and Enforcement of Human Rights Act, 2014 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act, No. III of 2014), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.--- (1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Promotion, Protection and Enforcement of Human Rights (Amendment) Act, 2019.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 2 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. III of 2014.--- In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Promotion, Protection and Enforcement of Human Rights Act, 2014 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act, No. III of 2014), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2,-

(a) for clause (d), the following shall be substituted, namely:

“(d) “Director General” means the Director General of Law and Human Rights;”;

(b) for clause (e), the following shall be substituted, namely:

“(e) “Directorate General” means the Directorate General of Law and Human Rights;” and

(c) in clause (j), for the word “Directorate” the words “Directorate General” shall be substituted.”.


3. Amendment of section 3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. III of 2014.--- In the said Act, in section 3,-

(a) in sub-section (1), for the words “Directorate of Human Rights” the words “Directorate General of Law and Human Rights” shall be substituted;

(b) in sub-section (2),-

(i) for the word “Directorate” the word “Directorate General” shall be substituted; and

(ii) for the words “Director Human Rights” the words “Director General” shall be substituted; and


Asst. Legal Drafter
Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Law Department

(c) in sub-sections (3) and (4), for the word "Director" the words "Director General" shall be substituted."

4. Amendment of sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. III of 2014.--- In the said Act, in sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12, for the words "Directorate" and "Director" wherever occurring, the words "Directorate General" and "Director General" shall respectively be substituted.


Asst. Legal Draftsman
Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Law Department

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

It is desirable to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Promotion, Protection and Enforcement of Human Rights Act, 2014. Hence, this Bill.

Peshawar,
Dated the: 5 / 03 / 2019.


MINISTER-IN-CHARGE

Minister For Law
Parliamentary Affairs & Human Rights
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa